

10.03.2026

Present : None for the State.
Sh. Binay Kumar, AR of the complainant
company.
Accused is present with Ld. Counsel Sh. Rahul
Mishra.

**Despite direction, bail application in CC No
9/23, u/s 135 Electricity Act and bail bond in FIR No. 338/25
u/s 209 BNS not filed.**

An application for cancellation of NBW already
filed on court record on 27.02.2026 which was to be listed on
02.03.2026, however, as 02.03.2026 was declared holiday,
the application could not be taken up.

Today, NBW issued against the accused received
back unexecuted.

Under these circumstances, application filed by
the accused for cancellation of NBW becomes infructuous.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the
accused that settlement talks are going on between the parties
and sought some time for the settlement of the present case.

At request, put up for settlement, if any, or in the
alternative for arguments on the point of notice on
16.03.2026.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) - 01,
Central/Tis Hazari Courts/Extn. Block/
Delhi/ 10.03.2026 (ts)