

Ct. Cases 9/23
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Vs. Kavita
PS. Rajouri Garden
&
SC No. 627/25
FIR No. 338/25
State Vs. Kavita
u/s 209 BNS

08.04.2026

File taken up today on an application filed on behalf of accused for cancellation of NBW.

Present : Sh. Saurabh, Legal retainer for complainant company.
Accused with Ld. Counsel Sh. Rahul Mishra.

An application for cancellation of NBWs on behalf of the accused already filed on court record.

Heard. In view of the submissions made in the application, same stand allowed and the **NBWs issued against the accused stand cancelled with direction to remain careful in future.**

An application filed on behalf of accused for grant of bail.

Arguments on the bail application heard. Record perused.

Having regard to the overall facts and circumstances of the case and the material available on the record, the accused is admitted to bail subject to furnishing bail bond in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- with one surety in the like amount.

Bail application disposed off accordingly.

Personal bond on behalf of accused furnished and accepted with direction to furnish surety bond on the next date of hearing.

Arguments on the point of notice stand heard.

After considering the allegations contained in the complaint case and the documents including Inspection Report, Load Report, Seizure memo, CD containing videography of the inspection

Contd...2/-

allegedly carried out at the site, etc., Court is of the view that prima facie case is made out against the accused for the offence punishable under section 135 of Electricity Act. Accordingly, separate notice in terms of Section 274 BNSS framed against accused for offence u/s 135 of electricity act and separate charge for the offence u/s 209 BNS framed, to which accused pleaded not guilty and has claimed trial.

Earlier date i.e. 20.04.2026 stands cancelled.

List the matter for PE on **23.05.2026**.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ THC/Extn. Block/08.04.2026 (sy)

At 3.30PM,

File taken up again at joint request of both the parties.

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for the complainant company.
Accused with Ld. Counsel Sh. Rahul Mishra.

It is jointly submitted that matter has been settled between the parties. Keeping in view the poor financial condition as husband of accused is unemployed, she has also suffered from 50 % burn injuries in my right arm and have 10 children out of which one son has expired. Both the parties have agreed to settle the civil liability for a total sum of Rs. 10,000/- and today accused has paid Rs. 5,000/- in cash to the AR for the complainant and remaining balance amount of Rs. 5,000/- on or before 23.05.2026.

At this stage, accused submits that she also wants to plead guilty towards criminal liability for offence punishable u/s 135 of Electricity Act and u/s 209 BNS in FIR No. 338/25 with further submission to take lenient view against her.

Accused is duly warned about the legal consequences of her plea of guilt and she has been informed that she may be convicted on the basis of her plea of guilt. She has been given time to think over

Contd...3/-

again and to consult her counsel but she has insisted to plead guilty to the offence committed by her.

After making necessary enquiry from the accused, the court is satisfied that the accused has voluntarily pleaded guilty to the offence committed by her.

It is prayed by accused that benefit of Probation Act be given to her and she be released on probation.

Statement of AR for the complainant company is recorded towards settlement of civil liability.

Separate statement of accused regarding settlement of civil liability as well as plea of guilt towards criminal liability also recorded.

Let notice be issued to the SHO concerned for filing report regarding previous conviction/ involvement report of the accused and report from the concerned Probation officer be also called for the next date of hearing.

In view of the fact that the matter has been settled, let the accused be provided with new electricity connection subject to completion of commercial formalities.

List the matter for confirmation of payment, filing report on in alternative for PE on date already fixed i.e. **23.05.2026**.

Copy of this order be given dasti.

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ THC/Extn. Block/08.04.2026 (sy)**